



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 18268 of 2022

Gyan Chand Agrawal

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Vinayak Mithal

Counsel for Respondent(s) : Ajay Kumar Bashist Singh, G.A., Ram
Kishore Pandey, Varad Nath

Court No. - 44

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

Parties have substantially exchanged affidavits, with only a rejoinder to be filed which the petitioner desires to do in response to the counter affidavit filed by respondent no. 3. He may do so by the next date fixed.

A seriously arguable question is involved, as would appear from the detailed interim order dated 29.11.2022, amongst others, affecting the jurisdiction of the Police at Agra or, for that matter in U.P., to investigate the crime, apart from the issue whether the liability involved, if any, is essentially civil in nature.

Admit.

List for **hearing** on **9th December, 2025** at the **top** of the list.

The interim order dated 29.11.2022 is made **absolute**.

Let this order be communicated to the Station House Officer, Police Station- Hari Parvath, District- Agra through the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Agra by the Registrar (Compliance) **by Monday i.e. 17.11.2025**.

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)

November 15, 2025

Prashant D.