



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 18268 of 2022

Gyan Chand Agrawal

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Vinayak Mithal
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	Ajay Kumar Bashist Singh, G.A., Ram Kishore Pandey, Varad Nath

Court No. - 49

HON'BLE AJAY BHANOT, J.

HON'BLE TARUN SAXENA, J.

Shri Dileep Kumar, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Shri Rishabh Agrawal, learned counsel holding brief of Shri Vinayak Mithal, learned counsel for the petitioner, Shri Vinay Saran, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Shri Vinayak Pandey, learned counsel for respondent no.3 and Shri Shravan Kumar Dubey, learned A.G.A. for the State are present.

Shri Dileep Kumar, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Shri Rishabh Agrawal, learned counsel holding brief of Shri Vinayak Mithal, learned counsel for the petitioner prays for adjournment to tender legible copies of the relied on documents. It may be noted at this stage that this matter has been expedited by the Supreme Court by order dated 15.10.2025 passed in Special Leave Petition (Criminal) No.53716 of 2025 (M/S Pinkcity Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. Vs. State of Uttar Pradesh & Ors.).

It appears from the order-sheet that the petitioner is not cooperating in the hearing of the writ petition. The court will say no further at this stage.

Due to the conduct of the petitioner the Court is finding difficulty to act in light of the request of the Supreme Court.

Lay before another Bench immediately after 10.02.2026 after obtaining nomination from Hon'ble The Chief Justice.

January 29, 2026

AS

(Tarun Saxena,J.) (Ajay Bhanot,J.)